Directing Sale of Railway Land Between Browns and Hedgehope Under the Public Works Act 1928

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of November 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was taken.

SCHEDULE

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land	Being		Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of		Shown on Plan	Coloured	
A. R. P. 1 3 24 0 0 32 2 3 16 4 1 24 0 2 30 15 3 30 2 1 4 1 1 22 7 1 0 5 0 35 2 0 36 3 1 13 5 2 20 1 3 26 4 0 0 1 1 35 7 3 27 1 2 15 1 0 36 0 1 15	Section 533 Section 534 Part Section 269 Part Section 270 Part Section 270 Section 535 Section 536 Section 537 Section 538 Section 540 Section 541 Part Section 198 Part Section 191 Part Section 191 Part Section 187 Part Section 69 Part Section 57 Part Section 57 Part Section 17		VII	Forest Hill Hundred "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "		S.O. 6260 (L.O. 13788) "" "" "" "" "" S.O. 6261 (L.O. 13789) "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" "" ""		Blue. Sepia. Blue. Orange. Sepia. "Blue. Orange. Blue. Orange. Sepia. Blue. Orange. Blue. Orange. Blue. Sepia. Blue. Sepia. Blue. Sepia.

All being railway land situated in the Southland County.
In the Southland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Commission at Wellington.

(L.O. 22218/38) (1)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of November 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Loans Board Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Name of Local Authority			Name of Loan					Amount of Loan
Feilding Borough Council Masterton County Council Southland Hospital Board	:: -		Stormwater Drainage Loan 1955 Workers' Dwellings Loan 1955 Hospital Works Loan 1955		••		••	£ 6,700 17,500 230,000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council,

The Opotiki College Board of Governors Order 1955

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of November 1955

Present:

THE RIGHT HON, S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 90 of the Education Act 1914, as amended by section 10 of the Education Act 1914, as amended by section 10 of the Education Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Opotiki College Board of Governors Order 1955.
- 2. The constitution of the Board of Governors for Opotiki College prescribed by section 90 of the Education Act 1914 is hereby varied so that the school shall be controlled by a Board of Governors constituted as follows:
 - (a) One member appointed by the South Auckland Education Board:
 - (b) Seven members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school:
 - (c) One member appointed by the Governor-General.
 - T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.